SEMCOic, 1me

1751 LESLIE|STREET ® SANMATEO, CA 94402 @ (415)572-8033 ® (415)572-9734 FAX
GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAE CONTRACTORS LicENSE No. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61-D40, HAZ, ASB

May 21, 1997

Ms. Juliet| Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harpor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda,|California 94502-6577

Subject: Work Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment at Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair,
! 3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California (SEMCO Project 97-0187)

Dear Ms. iShin:

This is a work plan to assess the hydrocarbons encountered during tank removal activities at Scooter
Wilson's Auto Repair, 3600 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. The site location is shown
in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site plan. This work plan was requested in your letter dated June 3, 1994
(copy attafched).

BACKG?OUND

In March 1994 SEMCO removed two 8,000-gallon underground gasoline storage tanks, one 6,000-
gallon underground diesel storage tank, and one 100 gallon underground waste oil tank from the
subject site (Figure 2). Soil samples collected from the perimeter of the fuel tank cavity at
approximately 7 feet below grade (fbg) contained up to 5,000 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) asigasoline (TPH-G), 330 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPH-D), and 1.19 mg/kg benzene. A soil
sample collected from the perimeter of the waste oil tank cavity at approximately 5 fbg (the depth
groundwater was observed at) contained 1.4 mg/kg TPH-G and 69 mg/kg TPH-D; the benzene
concentr£tion in this sample was below the laboratory reporting limit. Groundwater samples
collected from the fuel and waste oil tank cavities contained 2,000 ug/l TPH-G, 75,000 ug/l TPH-D,
and 16 ug/l benzene, and 600 ug/l TPH-G, 69,000 ug/l TPH-D, and 0.6 ug/l benzene, respectively.
The halogenated volatile organic compound and semi-volatile organic compound concentrations in
soil and groundwater samples collected from the waste oil tank cavity were below the laboratory
reporting/limit. Additional details are in the SEMCO report June 3, 1994.

Based on the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons encountered during tank removal activit.ies,
ACHCSA requested that a Preliminary Site Assessment be performed to assess the lateral and vertical
extent off the contamination (refer to enclosed letter). In addition, ACHCSA requested that any

1




product piping remaining in the ground be removed and that the soil placed back into the waste oil
tank cavity (former tank cavity backfill) be transported to a disposal facility.

PLANNED WORK

Preliminm: Site Assessment

To assess ithe extent of hydrocarbons encountered during tank removal activities, SEMCO plans to
collect and analyze soil and groundwater samples collected from five hollow-stem auger borings
converteq'i to groundwater monitoring wells. The location of each boring is shown in Figure 2
(Proposed Borings PB-1 through PB-5). The first boring will be drilled to approximately 20 fbg
based on fthe groundwater levels observed in the excavation when the tanks were removed. While
drilling the second boring, the first boring will be monitored for groundwater recharge. If
groundwater is not observed in the first boring within two hours, the first boring, and all subsequent
borings, \Rdll be drilled to approximately 45 fbg based on the depth to groundwater measured in
‘monitoring wells approximately 600 feet west of the site (approximately 30 fbg; Exxon Station RAS
7-0234).

Soil samples will be collected at approximately 5 and 7 fbg and every five feet thereafter and at
observed changes in lithology. The soil samples will be collected with a split-spoon sampler driven
by a 140—1530und hammer. The samples will be described using the Unified Soil Classification System
and submitted to a state-certified laboratory. Up to three soil samples from each boring will be
 analyzed for TPH-G (Modified EPA Method 8015), TPH-D (Modified EPA Method 8015), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method 8020), and methy] tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE; !EPA Method 8020). In addition, up to two soil samples from PB-5 will be analyzed for
. TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO,; EPA Method 8015), the soil sample containing the highest TPH-D

‘concentration will also be analyzed for polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs; EPA Method 8100),
~and two soil samples representative of site hithology will be analyzed for bulk density, vadose zone
‘water content, and fraction organic carbon.

The borings will be converted to 2-inch-diameter PVC monitoring wells. Well design will be based
on field conditions, but will be in accordance with ACHCSA and Zone 7 Water Agency guidelines
* {e.g. depth to the top of the screened interval will be less than depth to groundwater, depth to the top
* of the filter pack (No. 2/12 sand) will be 1 to 2 feet less than the depth to the top of the screened
interval, 4 bentonite/neat cement seal will be placed above the filter pack).

The wells will be developed with a surge block prior to placing the bentonite/neat cement seal and
up to 3 borehole volumes of water will be removed from each well after it is developed. Depth to
groundwater will be measured with an electronic probe and a disposable bailer will be used to collect
groundwater samples from each well. The groundwater samples will be submitted to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis of TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and MTBE. One sample will also be analyzed for
total dissolved solids.




Product Biping Removal

SEMCO will use a metal detector and attempt to obtain building plans to locate any product lines
remaining|below grade. The lines will be removed with a backhoe, rinsed with a steam cleaner, and
transported to a disposal facility acceptable to ACHCSA. A hand auger or a hollow-stem auger
drilling rig will be used to drill one boring beneath the former dispenser island (PB-6; see Figure 2)
and a soil sample will be collected from approximately 3 and 6 fbg. At least one of these soil samples
will be submitted to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and MTBE.

The piping trench will be backfilled with the excavated soil because site assessment has not been
completed. Future remediation of this soil, if necessary after reviewing soil sample analytical data,
will be ingluded in the Remedial Action Plan prepared to address the other hydrocarbon-affected

portions q!)f the site.

Waste Qir Tank Cavity Backfill

At this time we do not plan to re-excavate and dispose of the soil backfilled into the waste oil tank
cavity begause the concentration of contaminants measured in the soil stockpile sample collected
during tank removal activities indicate this soil may be acceptable for onsite use (2.5 mg/kg TPH-G,
4 mg/kg TPH-D, and below the laboratory reporting limit for benzene, halogenated volatile organic
compounds, and semivolatile organic compounds). The stockpile sample did contain a 177 mg/kg
total oil and grease (TOG; Standard Method 5520 F), but we feel this is an inappropriate analysis
because TOG does not quantify motor oil components and can give a false positive if pieces of
asphalt were in the soil stockpile sample. Therefore, to characterize the suitability of this soil for fill,
we plan tp collect one soil sample from PB-5 at approximately 3.5 fbg and analyze the sample for
TPH-MO.

Permitting, Decontamination, Waste Disposal, and Reporting

Boring and excavation locations will be permitted and cleared by utility markout before they are
drilled. Drilling augers and product piping will be steamed cleaned and soil and groundwater
sampling équipment will be cleaned with a phosphate free TSP solution and rinsed with water before
each borix{g is drilled or sample collected. New factory sealed casing will be used for the monitoring
wells.: |

Soil CU“-i-\JgS will be temporarily stockpiled onsite in a roll-off bin and transported to a disposal facility
acceptabléia to ACHCSA following receipt of soil stockpile analytical results. Wash, rinse, and well
purge water will be temporarily stored onsite in 55 gallon drums and transported to an appropriate
disposal facility following receipt of the groundwater sample laboratory results. The soil borings will
be drilled vithin 60 days of ACHCSA approval of the work plan. A report summarizing the activities

will be submitted to ACHCSA within 45 days of the date the borings are drilled.




Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

HK2, Inc|//SEMCO

ce: MTL Wannetta Hall

97-0187.WP
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Site Location
Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 Mac Arthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA
Figure 1
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CAVID J. HiEAFIS, Agency Director
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June 3|, 1994

Ms. Wahnetta Hall
Scooter Wilson’s Auto Repair
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3600 MacArthur Blvd. (510) 271-4530
Oaklang, CA 94819
STID iéss
| o : . .
Re: Regquired investigations at 3600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland,

¢alifornia

Dear M#. Hall,

On March 31, 1994, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were

Tenoveq from the above sjite:
6,000-§allon diesel UST, and.

and ground water samnples wers
Analysib of samples identified up +o
{ppm) Tptal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
and up to 2,000 barts per

dground yater samples.

Guideli#eé_established by the California Regional Water
Control| Board (RWQCB) require that soil

investigations be
that a Yelease has

conducted when there is evidence to
impacted the ground water.

two 8,000~gallon gasoline USTs, one
one l00-gallen waste oil UST.
collected from the tank pits,

Soil

5,000 parts per million
gasoline (TPHg) and 330 ppm
(TPH3) in the tank pit
billion (ppb) TPHg in the

Quality
and ground water
indicate

You are!re@uifed to conduct a Preliminary gite Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral ang vertical extent ‘and severity of both

Ss0il and ground water contamination resulting

the site,
determine an appropriate course of
if deemed necessary. The PSA must
with the RWQCB’s Staff Rec mmendati
an v ation of Underar

requirements set forth in Article
of Regulations.
sumparized in the attached

11

gquidelines include, but are not limited
o At
. Wirhin 10 feet of the obsarved
“in

water flew. 1In the absence of
located within 100 feelt of the

The information gathereq by the Psa will
action to remediate the site,
be conducted in accordancs

The major elements of such an
Appendix aA.

from the release at

be uszd to

s for the Initial Evaluation

anks, and be consistent with

of Title 23, california Code
investigation are

The major elements of the
to, the following: ’

least one ground- water monitoring well must be installeq

soil.contamination, oriented-

the confirmed downgradient directien relative to ground

neighboring monitoring

wells
site, or .any other data -

identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimunm

of

three wells will be required to verify gradient
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Wannetta Hall
7 Ret 13600 MacArthur - o
- June| 3, 1994 .- -
Page |2 of 4 .-

o
"

direction. During the installation of thess wells) soil’ -7
samples are to be collected at five—fbbtﬁdepth”?ﬁpg;ygl;ﬁ

~and any significant changes in lithology. *

e

-t [l

©| Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells, =
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark, -
(1.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. - )
Ground water samples are Lo be  collectediand- analyzed: T
quarterly, and water level pmeasurements are to be-'‘collected
monthly for the first thres menths, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly

i than you will he required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is-:
known. Both soil and ground water samples must be analyzed
for TYHg, TPHE, TOG, and BTEX. B o . o

L oy Y

A ST

"

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation ofi: o
your site. oOur oversight will include the review of and commen
on WOrk proposals and technical guidance en appropriate - s

- investigative approaches and noniteoring schedules. The issuance

= of well drilling permits, howaver; will ke through.the Alameda:
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone ‘7, in -
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if =
it is|determinedq, following. the completion of ‘the initial. -. S
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water| . B LI AT TS SR . CnTo o Tl s Tl e R

In order to properly conduct a site -investigation; y
required to cbtain professional services of 'a reputabkle.
environmental ceonsultant. all reports and propesals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
~Certified Engineering Geologist, or ~Registered Civil Engineer,

The PEA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this. ..
letter. Once the proposal is approved, .field work should . -
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this pPhase of work at the site, .
Subsequent reports are to ba submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCE "slgn-off". . Such gquarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent gquarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly feﬁoifs‘muéfﬂééscniﬁéit&e
statusl of the investigation and must include, among others, the
follo"ﬂing el‘?z‘.‘en.tsi B T S R IR DA SRS

ES

| 1
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Wannetta Hall

RE: 3600 MacArthur
June 3, 19%4

Page 3 of 4

0 |Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, labeoratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
ithicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

© [Status of ground water contamination characterization.

© |Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic Cross
sections, etc.

© [Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation. o

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest for a work plan
pursuant to Beetion 2722 () {4) of Title 23 California Cede of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Lastly, it is the understanding of this office that the procduct
piping; at the site has not yet been removed. You are required to
remove| this piping and collect samples beneath this piping (one
sanple| per every 20 feet of piping). ‘Additionally, unacceptable
contaminant levels were identified in the excavated soil from the.
waste 0il tank pit. You are reguired to properly dispose of this
§oil at a certified facility and remove the piping within 45 days
of the date of this letter. You must notify this office at least
one week in advance of this work so that a County representative
can be|present at the site to observe this work.

| . '
The State Water Resources Control Beard has a Petroleum _
Underground Stoerage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to
assist |in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you
to look into applying to this fund. ‘he address and phone number
cf the |trust fund is:
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Wannmetta Hall

Re:| 3600 MacaArthur
June 3, 1394 '
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If you have any

Tcrre{

Juliet éﬂiﬁ. '
Hazardous’Materials Specialist

1741 ‘Leslie 'St. T
‘San-ma;eo,g

4 of 4

State Water Resour
" Division: of Cle
UST Cleanup

51@ 337 S33IS

1997, 04~-1

14:29 S0 P.04.-904

ces Control Board
an Water Programs
Fund Program = -

2014 T Street, Bte. 130

poO-
Sacramento, Ca 9424
TT o (916) 227-4307

8 at (916) 227-4535.
me at (510)4271-4530. C

Sincéra‘ly;_" T

Terry

Hamilto

CA 94402

- .

“questions about

wdioet

Box 944212

I

the fund,
Any other . quest

4-2120

you can contact.Blessy
ipns can be directed to




